management monitors interest rate exposure

and will consider hedging significant interest

rate exposure should the need arise.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ■ 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2021
截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

268

五十、 財務風險管理
目標及政策（續）

50.2 市場風險（續）

(iii) 利率風險（續）

現金流量利率風險

（續）

下表闡述自年初起

計，年內溢利╱（虧

損）及保留溢利對

出 現 + 1 0 0個 基 點
及–100個基點（二零
二零年：+100個基點
及–100個基點）利率
變動之敏感度，此乃

根據本集團於各報告

日期持有之銀行結餘

以及計息銀行及其他

貸款（受浮動利率變

動影響）計算。所有其

他變數維持不變。

本集團自過往年度以

來一直遵守管理利率

風險之政策，並認為

該等政策有效。

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

50.2 Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity
of the profit/(loss) for the year and retained
profits to a change in interest rates of +100
basis point and –100 basis point (2020:
+100 basis point and –100 basis point) with
effect from the beginning of the year. The
calculations are based on the Group’s bank
balances and interest-bearing bank and other
loans held at each reporting date which are
subject to variable interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

2021 2020
千港元 千港元
HK’000 HK’000

倘利率上升100個基點
（二零二零年：
100個基點）

If interest rates were 100 basis point
(2020: 100 basis point) higher

年內純利╱（虧損淨額）
減少╱增加及保留
溢利減少

Net profit/(loss) for the year
decreased/increased and retained
profits decreased by 670 (939)

倘利率下跌100個基點
（二零二零年：
100個基點）

If interest rates were 100 basis point
(2020: 100 basis point) lower

年內純利╱（虧損淨額）
增加╱減少及保留
溢利增加

Net profit/(loss) for the year
increased/decreased and retained
profits increased by (670) 939

The policies to manage interest rate risk have
been followed by the Group since prior years
are considered to be effective.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ■ 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2021
截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

Annual Report 2021 年報

269

五十、 財務風險管理
目標及政策（續）

50.3 信貸風險

信貸風險指金融工具之交

易對手方未能根據金融工

具之條款履行其責任，令

本集團蒙受財務損失之

風險。為減低信貸風險，

高級管理層制定信貸及風

險管理政策，以審批信貸

限額及就追收任何拖欠應

收款項作出決定。於二零

二一年六月三十日，該等

金融資產在附註50.1內所

披露的賬面金額最能代表

最大信貸風險敞口。本集

團所面臨的信貸風險主要

來自在其通常業務運作中

向客戶授出信貸。

本集團持續以單獨或按組

別識別的方式監察客戶及

其他交易對手方的欠繳情

況，並將上述資料納入其

信貸風險控制。在可以合

理成本獲得的情況下，本

集團會取得及使用客戶及

其他交易對手方的外部信